
 

 
 

    2025 Fee Schedule    
(Revised 11/14/2024) 

Water Billing:  Billing Dates:   January 31                              Due Dates: 2-21-25   

     March 28   …........................................     4-21-25 

     May 30      …........................................     6-21-25 

     July 30       …........................................     8-21-25 

     September 29……..............................     10-21-25 

     November 28…..................................     12-21-25 

 

*Water Rates:    Base Rate:            $60.00 Bi-Monthly   

                 Tier 1: 0 to 49,999 gallons                  $1.95 per 1000 gallons   

     Tier 2: 50,000 to 100,000 gallons       $2.75 per 1000 gallons   

     Tier 3: 100,000 to 150,000 gallons     $3.25 per 1000 gallons  

                                                                 Tier 4:  Over 150,000 gallons              $7.65 per 1000 gallons  

 

*Annual Assessments:   $100 (PER SHARE) billed on February 28th, due by May 31st. 

A $35 per share, per year, assessment late charge applied on June 1st. 

*Water Late Charge:               A $35 Late Charge will be applied to water bills not paid by the due 

                                                                 date. A Late Notice will be sent. 

 

 Final 7 Day Notice: 

Approximately 45 days after the Late Notice, a 7 Day Shut-Off Notice will be sent and a copy of the same notice 

will be posted on the property. The total amount due must be paid within seven days of the Shut-Off Notice date 

or water service will be terminated (Section 60373.a). 

 

New Water Service Installation               $7000 

Remove water meter:                 $300 

Reinstall water meter:                                                     $300               

Shut-Off fee:      $100 

Turn-on Service Charge:    $100 

Lock-off meters in hostile situation:               $500 

Service Call per hour (1 hour minimum)                      $75 (per Person) 

Transfer shares (per share):                $50 

Lien fee (includes removal of lien):   $325 

Returned check fee (NSF):    $50 

Customer Request for Flow Test of meter:                   $150 

Research fee per hour (1 hour minimum):                    $50 

Credit card Convenience Fee:                                         $5 

                  

Restoration of water service policy: 

1. Full payment of all delinquent bills including Late Charges, Shut-Off Charge and Turn-On Service Charge. 

 

2. The JMWC may require a customer to deposit a sum of money prior to furnishing service based upon the       

       credit worthiness of the customer as determined by the Board of Directors (Section 60375.5). 

 

3. With payment of the meter removal fee, the bi-monthly Base Rate will be waived. Shareholder must pay the  

       reinstall meter fee to have water service restored. 

Jubilee Mutual Water Company, Inc. 

P.O. Box 1016   8828 Joshua Ave. 

Lucerne Valley, CA 92356 

Office: 760-248-7883 Cell: 760-885-8587    

Monday thru Friday 9:00 AM to 1:00 PM 

Email: jubileewaterco@gmail.com 


